
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Environment & Community Safety Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 15 September 2008 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Morgan (Chairman) 

 Janio, Davey, Davis, Drake, Rufus, Smart and 
Wells 
 

Contact: Mary van Beinum 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
01273 - 29 - 1062 
mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 



ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

17. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  
 

 

 Declaration of Substitutes 
 
Where a Member of the Commission is unable to attend a meeting for 
whatever reason, a substitute Member (who is not a Cabinet Member) 
may attend and speak and vote in their place for that meeting. Substitutes 
are not allowed on Scrutiny Select Committees or Scrutiny Panels. 
 
The substitute Member shall be a Member of the Coun
[...]
ration are:- 
 
for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the item, provided that the public are also allowed to 
attend the meeting for the same purpose, whether under a statutory right 
or otherwise, BUT the Member must leave immediately after he/she has 
made the representations, answered the questions, or given the 
evidence, 
 
if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the Standards 
Committee, or 
 
if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and has been required 
to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Sub-Committee 
to answer questions. 
 
Declaration of Party Whip 
 
To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in 
relation to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Ways of Working. 
 
Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting when any of the following items are under 
consideration. 
 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its heading 
the category under which the information disclosed in the report is 
confidential and therefore not available to the public. 
 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 
 
 
 

18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 

1 - 8 

19. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 

20. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 

 No public questions have been received. 
 
 

 



ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

21. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  
 

 

 No letters have been received. 
 
 

 

22. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL  
 

 

 No Notices of Motion have been received. 
 
 

 

23. DISCUSSION WITH CABINET MEMBER  
 

 

24. STREET TREES - ACTION FOLLOWING THE SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 

9 - 52 

 Report of the Director of Environment. 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Christina Liassides Tel: 01273 - 29 - 2036  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

25. AIR QUALITY CHALLENGES FOR THE CITY  
 

53 - 70 

 Report of the Director of Environment 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Mark Prior Tel: 01273 292095  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

26. NORTH STREET MIXED PRIORITY ROUTE SAFETY SCHEME  
 

71 - 78 

 Report of the Director of Environment 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Mark Prior Tel: 01273 292095  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

27. ECSOSC WORK PROGRAMME  
 

79 - 88 

 Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Mary van Beinum Tel: 01273 291062  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

28. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO THE CABINET OR CABINET MEMBER  
 

 



ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

 To consider items to be submitted to the next available Cabinet or 
Cabinet Member. 
 

 

29. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL  
 

 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Mary van Beinum, 
(01273 - 29 - 1062, email mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Monday, 8 September 2008 

 
 



AGENDA ITEM 18A 

7 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
4pm, 16 JUNE 2008  

 
HOVE TOWN HALL 

 
DRAFT MINUTES 

 
Present:  Councillor Warren Morgan (Chairman), Councillor Tony Janio (Deputy 
Chairman), Councillors Ian Davey, Melanie Davis, Pat Drake, Georgia Wrighton, David 
Smart and Geoffrey Wells. 
 
 

PART ONE 
 

1 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

1a Declarations of Substitutes 

Councillor Wrighton was substituting for Councillor Rufus. 
 

1b  
 
 
 

Declarations of Interests 

There were none. 
 

1c Exclusion of Press and Public 

 The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard 
to the nature of the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and 
the likelihood as to whether, if members of the press and public were present, there 
would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12A, Part 5A, Section 100A(4) or 100 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended). 

 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.  

2 MINUTES   
 
This was the first meeting of the Committee. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN’S COMMUNICATIONS  

3.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to this the first meeting of the Environment and 
Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee and introduced the Interim Head 
of Scrutiny, Ian Glossop, who said he would be working closely with Members and 
officers to develop a robust work plan. He was pleased to be helping raise the profile of 
Overview and Scrutiny at Brighton & Hove. 

1



 16 JUNE 2008 

8 

 
3.2 
 
 
 
3.3 

The Chairman said he had been co-opted on to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
as a non-voting member; this would ensure a continuing link between this committee 
and the Commission.   
 
It was also important to establish working relations with the Cabinet Member, who 
would be invited to the next meeting. 
 

4 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

4.1 There were none 

5 LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 

5.1 There were none 
 

6  NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL  

6.1 There were none 

7 
 
 
7.1  
 
 
7.2 
 
 
 
7.3 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Interim Head of Scrutiny introduced the report of the Director of Strategy and 
Governance, on the Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
 
He reminded Councillors and officers of the role of the Committee, the processes for 
call-in and scrutiny reviews and said a robust work plan was needed to focus Overview 
and Scrutiny work on the key issues. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

8  LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK CORE STRATEGY – REVISED 
PREFERRED OPTIONS 

8.1 The Committee considered the report of the Director of Environment on the Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy – revised Preferred Options which had been 
presented to the Cabinet meeting on 12 June. 
 

8.2 

 
8.3 
 
 
 
 
8.4 
 
 
8.5        
 

Members noted that the Council was probably one of the leading Local Authorities in 
the South-East and possibly nationally in developing the Core Strategy.  
 
The Chairman commented that ideally this document would go to overview and scrutiny 
before Cabinet. The Committee asked to be sent copies of the Local Development 
Scheme which was scheduled to go to Cabinet on 10 July and the Transport 
Assessment report. 
 
The Committee discussed development areas in Hove, car-free development, 
affordable housing, open space, and allotments. 
 
The Chairman thanked the officers and asked for a further report to Committee in about 
a year. 

2



 16 JUNE 2008 

9 

 
8.6 
 
9. 
 
 
9.1 
 
 
 
9.2 
 
10 
 
10.1 
 
 
 
10.2 
 
 
10.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10.4 
 
11 
 
11.1 
 
 
 
11.2 
 
 
 
11.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
RESOLVED – That a further report be requested for mid-2009. 
 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK CORE STRATEGY – BACKGROUND 
STUDIES  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Environment on the Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy – Background Studies which had been 
presented to the Cabinet meeting on 12 June. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY AND THE COUNCIL’S FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Interim Head of Scrutiny presented the report of the Director of Strategy and 
Governance on the working of the Council’s Forward Plan and how Overview and 
Scrutiny might wish to use it. 
 
He said consideration of the Forward Plan would form part of the discussion at 
Overview and Scrutiny pre-meetings.  
 
The Chairman said the Committee may wish to consider decisions to be made that had 
not been included on the Forward Plan. He aimed to Chair the Committee in a similar 
way to Parliamentary Select Committees which could look at overall strategy as well as 
focussing on detail where needed. He was keen to build good working relationships 
with the Executive and develop a work programme that was well focussed on strategic 
issues.  
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 
TOWARDS A SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Interim Head of Scrutiny presented the report of the Director of Strategy and 
Governance. He stressed the importance of developing an agreed Committee work 
plan. 
 
The Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Councillor Ian Davey agreed to form a work 
planning group with scrutiny and technical officers to bring a final draft work plan for 
approval to the next meeting, 15 September. 
 
Possible matters for inclusion on the work plan were suggested (in no particular order): 
 

1. Air quality action plan 
2. Cumulative Impact Assessment, public safety and the night-time economy 
3. Air quality and Noise 
4. Neighbourhood Policing and the Community Safety Forum 
5. Street lighting 
6. Opportunities presented by the 2012 Olympics  
7. Integrated Transport 
8. Cycle demonstration town 
9. Parking and night-time economy 

3



 16 JUNE 2008 

10 

 
 
11.4 
 
 
12. 
 
12.1 
 
 
12.2 
 
 
 
 
12.3 
 

10. Parking enforcement  
 
RESOLVED – that a work group meet and report back as minuted above at 11.2. 
 
 
LOCAL AUTHORITY CRIME AND DISORDER COMMITTEES 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Strategy and Governance on  
local authority crime and disorder committees. 
 
Members heard that Police Reform Green paper (report paragraph 3.7 refers) was not 
now due until July 2008 and in view of the importance of the community safety aspect 
of the committees’ overview and scrutiny role and the work of the Community Safety 
Forum, asked to be kept updated. 
 
RESOLVED – that a further report be presented to a future meeting of ECSOSC.  
 

13 ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING  

13.1 Comments on the Corporate plan would be taken forward to 12 June Cabinet. 

14 
 
14.1      

ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL. 
 
There were none. 

 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.15pm. 
 
Signed Chairman 
 
 
 
Dated this day of 2008 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4



AGENDA ITEM 18B 

11 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY  
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE CALL-IN MEETING   

 
5PM, 13TH August 2008 

 
HOVE TOWN HALL 

 
DRAFT MINUTES 

 
Present:  Councillor Tony Janio (Deputy Chairman), Councillors Ian Davey, 
Pat Drake, Jeane Lepper, Gill Mitchell, Averil Older, Sven Rufus and David 
Smart,  
 
Also present: 
 
Councillor Geoffrey Theobald OBE, Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Councillor Craig Turton. 
 

PART ONE 
 

  

15 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

The Deputy Chairman explained that he would be Chairing the meeting as the 
Chairman was away. He welcomed the members of the public and officers to the 
call-in meeting which had been convened to determine whether to ask the Cabinet to 
reconsider its decision on accommodation needs of gypsies and travellers following 
a call-in request from Councillor Craig Turton. He emphasised that this committee 
could not change the decision but it could make recommendations. 

15a Declarations of Substitutes 

15.1 Councillor Gill Mitchell was substituting for Councillor Warren Morgan; Councillor 
Jeane Lepper for Councillor Melanie Davis; and Councillor Averil Older for Councillor 
Geoff Wells. 
 

15b Declarations of Interests 

15.2 Councillor Geoffrey Theobald declared a prejudicial interest in item 16, as Cabinet 
Member for the Environment. 

15c Exclusion of Press and Public 

5



ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  CALL-IN MEETING 13 AUGUST 2008 

12 

 The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting during the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having 
regard to the nature of the business to be transacted and the nature of the 
proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of the press and public 
were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in Schedule 12A, Part 5A, Section 100A(4) or 100 1 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

15.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 

16 REQUEST FOR CALL-IN OF THE 31ST JULY 2008 CABINET DECISION ON A 
PARTIAL REVIEW OF THE SOUTH EAST PLAN; MEETING THE NEEDS OF 
GYPSIES AND TRAVELLERS.  

16.1 The Interim Head of Scrutiny introduced the report of the Director of Strategy and 
Governance concerning a request for call-in of the 31 July 2008 Cabinet decision on 
a Partial Review of the South East Plan; Meeting the Accommodation Needs of 
Gypsies and Travellers (for copy see minute book).  

16.2 He explained the purpose of the call-in process and referred the meeting to the 
substantive recommendation at paragraph 2.2. 
 

16.3 At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Turton spoke about his letter requesting 
call-in. He described his main concerns which focussed on the lack of prior 
consultation and insufficient information and said he fel
[...]
 Hove City Council’s Tree & Woodland 

Strategy, a major piece of work that was revised and completed following the 
Street Tree Scrutiny Review. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  

 

2.1 To note the ongoing progress made against each recommendation 
from the 2007 Scrutiny Review, as detailed in Appendix 1.   

 

2.2 To comment on the Tree & Woodland Strategy and the policies 
contained within this (Appendix 2), which will take forward a coherent 
action plan for the city’s tree stock. 

 

2.3 To agree that no further monitoring is needed on the actions of the 
scrutiny review. 

 

9



 

16 

 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 
EVENTS: 

  

3.1 Former Councillor Joyce Edmond-Smith requested a Scrutiny Review in 
December 2006.  The request was considered at the 15 January 2007 
meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee, where it was resolved to 
establish a Scrutiny Panel. 

 

3.2 The Scrutiny Panel’s brief was to consider the maintenance, management and 
future survival of street trees in Brighton & Hove, and to make recommendations 
for the future management of street trees. 

 
3.3 The Panel held scoping meetings, three public meetings and undertook site 

visits. In addition, the Panel considered written evidence from various expert 
sources as well as submissions elicited from members of the public with a 
particular interest or expertise in the subject of Street Trees. 

 
3.4 The Panel examined a range of factors relating to Brighton & Hove’s tree stock, 

with particular reference to trees on the public highway.  Because of the wide-
ranging and complex issues regarding trees, the Panel chose to focus on specific 
subjects, which formed the basis of individual recommendations.   

 
3.5 Officers have been progressing the recommendations made by the Scrutiny 

Panel, including the completion of the city’s Tree & Woodland Strategy, over the 
past year. 

 
3.6 Officer actions on these recommendations are summarised briefly below, wi
[...]
 has a 

53



54 

legal duty under the Act to introduce a range of measures to improve air quality, through 
the development and delivery of an Air Quality Action Plan [AQAP].  Particulates also 
remain an area of concern and further monitoring is required to understand this matter 
more fully.  The current extent of the newly established 2008 AQMA is illustrated in 
Appendix A of this report.  It is important to emphasise that exceedances that have 
been identified do not affect the whole area, and are confined to more specific locations 
linked to monitoring points.  

 
1.6 The overall challenge faced by the city in addressing air quality is also recognised 
in the Sustainable Community Strategy under the priority of ‘promoting sustainable 
transport’.  Working in partnership is key to addressing air quality issues and reducing 
the health impacts.  The Sussex Air Quality Partnership, Environment Agency, transport 
operators and health service providers are important stakeholders.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  
2.1 That the Committee welcomes the report and associated presentation outlining 
the issues faced by the city in improving air quality and supports the principles of the 
transport and land-use strategies and investment programmes in place to address 
them.   
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  

3.1 There are two principal ways in which to tackle emissions from vehicles and 
therefore assist in improving air quality.  These are :-  

o changing travel patterns in terms of how, when and if people need to travel 
by providing choice and alternatives (transport policy/decisions); and  

o influencing where people travel to and from (land-use policy/decisions).     

 

3.2 The two key documents that identify how the above changes can be delivered 
are the Local Transport Plan [LTP] and Local Development Framework [LDF] 
respectively. 

 

Local Transport Plan  
3.3 The LTP is a statutory document that includes a 5-year deliv
[...]
NTEXT: 

  
 
1.1 The North Street Project consists of a comprehensive package of engineering and 

supporting promotional measures to increase road safety and improve road safety 
awareness to reduce and prevent future casualties.  It has been developed in 2 
stages. 

 
1.2 The focus of this report is the Ship Street/North Street junction within Stage 2 of the 

scheme.  The issues for scrutiny are that:- 
 
1) a recommendation agreed at the Environment Cabinet Member Meeting [CMM] 

on 4th July 2008 was not one of the options consulted upon; and 
2) the option chosen may not achieve the maximum casualty reduction that is 

possible. 
 
1.3 The resolution of Environment Cabinet Member Meeting is reproduced as one of the   

background documents.  
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  
2.1 That the committee note the contents of the report 
 
 

71



62 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 
 
Agreed Recommendation 

Background Information 

 
3.1 Based on police records from 2003-2005, 13 collisions resulting in 16 casualties 
have occurred at the Ship Street junction.  The site has been identified as one of 26 
high priority casualty reduction sites in the city to be treated by 2010.  In order to 
assist in addressing the casualty problem at this junction, a number of options were 
developed. 
 

Consultation options  

 
3.2 Three options were put forward for consultation for the Ship Street junction. 
Option 1 - a road closure at the junction with North Street 
Option 2 - one-way northbound between North Street and Duke Street 
Option 3 - Pedestrianisation of part of Ship Street to link Union Street and Dukes 
Lane.  
 
3.3 Diagrams of the three options showing associated traffic flows are attached to 
the end of the report as Appendix A 
 
3.4 The response to the consultation indicated that the most popular option was 
Option 1 with 45% of responses and most stakeholders in support.  However, during 
the consultation concerns were expressed
[...]
ee options were put forward for consultation for the Ship Street junction. 
 

 
 

    
 

76



67 

 

77



78



ENVIRONMENT AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 27 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

69 

 

Subject: Environment and Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee - Work Plan 2008 - 2009 

Date of Meeting: 15 September 2008 

Report of: Director of Strategy and Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Mary van Beinum Tel: 29-1062 

 E-mail: mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1 A cross-party working group established by this committee on 16th June 
has considered the issues for inclusion in the ECSOSC work plan for 
2008 – 2009. This report sets out the proposed draft work plan at 
Appendix 1. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

(1) That the draft work plan be agreed, allowing for flexibility for example 
where additional matters are referred and taking into account available 
resources. 

 

(2) That progress against the work plan be monitored regularly. 

 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

3.1  Councillors Warren Morgan (Chairman), Tony Janio (Deputy Chairman) 
and Ian Davey met with officers on 22 July to develop the work plan. 

 

4. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 

 

Financial Implications: 

4.1     None directly in relation to this report. 

79



 

70 

 

Legal Implications: 

4.2 None directly in relation to this report. 

 

Equalities Implications: 

4.3 None directly in relation to this report. 

 

Sustainability Implications: 

4.4 None directly in relation to this report. 

 

Crime & Disorder Implications:  

4.5 None directly in relation to this report. 

 

Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  

4.6 None directly in relation to this report. 

 

Corporate / Citywide Implications: 

4.7   None directly in relation to this report. 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices: 

 

1. Draft OSC work pla
[...]

(P
la
n
s
 a
n
d
 S
tr
a
te
g
ie
s
) 

  
 

 
 

 

D
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 
P
la
n
 

D
o
c
u
m
e
n
ts
 

2
0
 –
 y
e
a
r 

F
ra
m
e
w
o
rk
 

 

e
a
rl
y
 2
0
0
9
  

C
o
m
m
e
n
ti
n
g
 o
n
 C
o
re
 

S
tr
a
te
g
y
 

 
 

F
o
o
d
 L
a
w
 

E
n
fo
rc
e
m
e
n
t 
P
la
n
 

A
n
n
u
a
l 
P
la
n
 

a
p
p
ro
v
e
d
 b
e
fo
re
 1
 

A
p
ri
l 
e
a
c
h
 y
e
a
r 

 

e
a
rl
y
 2
0
0
9
 

C
o
m
m
e
n
ti
n
g
 o
n
 F
o
o
d
 L
a
w
 

E
n
fo
rc
e
m
e
n
t 

 
 

H
e
a
lt
h
 a
n
d
 S
a
fe
ty
 

A
n
n
u
a
l 
S
e
rv
ic
e
 P
la
n
 

A
n
n
u
a
l 
P
la
n
 

a
p
p
ro
v
e
d
 b
e
fo
re
 1
 

A
p
ri
l 
e
a
c
h
 y
e
a
r 

 

e
a
rl
y
 2
0
0
9
 

C
o
m
m
e
n
ti
n
g
 o
n
 H
e
a
lt
h
 a
n
d
 

S
a
fe
ty
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

84



 

7
5
 

Is
s
u
e
 

D
a
te
  

O
v
e
rv
ie
w
 &
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 

A
c
ti
v
it
y
 

P
ro
g
re
s
s
 A
n
d
 D
a
te
 

O
u
tc
o
m
e
 A
n
d
 

M
o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
 /
D
a
te
s
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 O
th
e
r 
s
tr
a
te
g
ic
 i
te
m
s
 

  
 

 
 

 

 E
x
is
ti
n
g
 P
la
n
s
 a
n
d
 S
tr
a
te
g
ie
s
: 

 L
o
c
a
l 
T
ra
n
s
p
o
rt
 P
la
n
 

N
e
x
t 
5
 y
e
a
r 
p
la
n
 d
u
e
 i
n
 2
0
1
1
. 
 

 S
ta
te
m
e
n
t 
o
f 
L
ic
e
n
s
in
g
 P
o
lic
y
 

3
-y
e
a
r 
p
la
n
 r
u
n
s
 f
ro
m
 2
0
0
8
 –
 2
0
1
1
 

 S
ta
te
m
e
n
t 
o
f 
G
a
m
b
lin
g
 P
o
lic
y
 

3
-y
e
a
r 
p
la
n
 r
u
n
s
 f
ro
m
 2
0
0
7
 –
 2
0
1
0
 

 C
ri
m
e
 a
n
d
 D

is
o
rd
e
r 
R
e
d
u
c
ti
o
n
 S
tr
a
te
g
y
 

3
 y
e
a
r 
p
la
n
 f
ro
m
 1
 A
p
ri
l 
2
0
0
8
 –
 3
1
 M

a
rc
h
 2
0
1
1
 

 

85



 

7
6
 

 

86



 

77 

 

87



88


	Agenda
	18 Minutes of the Previous Meetings
	Minutes of the call-in meeting

	24 Street Trees - Action Following the Scrutiny review
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	25 Air Quality Challenges for the City
	Air Quality Challenges Presentation

	26 North Street Mixed Priority Route Safety Scheme
	27 ECSOSC Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 15 SEPTEMBER 2008 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Morgan (Chairman); Janio (Deputy Chairman), Davey, Davis, Drake, 
Rufus, Smart and Wells 
 

 
 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

17. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
17a Declarations of Substitutes 
 
There were none. 
 
17b Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Geoffrey Theobald declared a prejudicial interest in item 26, and left the room during 
discussion of that item. 
 
17c Declaration of Party Whip 
 
There were none. 
 
17d Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential or exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A, Part 5A, Section 100A(4) or 
100 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
18.1 That the minutes of the scheduled meeting held on 16 June and the call-in meeting held 
on 13 August be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 



 

2 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

15 SEPTEMBER 
2008 

19. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
19.1 On behalf of the meeting the Chairman welcomed Councillor Geoffrey Theobald, the 
Environment Cabinet Member, to discuss his portfolio. 
 
 
20. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
20.1 There were none. 
 
21. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
21.1 There were none. 
 
22. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
22.1 There were none. 
 
 
23. DISCUSSION WITH CABINET MEMBER 
 
23.1 Councillor Theobald said he was pleased to have an opportunity to speak about the 
Environment service area, covering waste collection and disposal, parks and green spaces, 
planning, transport, and public safety plus other key areas of work. He spoke about a number 
of key issues including: 
 
23.2 Opening of the state of the art waste facility at Hollingdean; bringing back in-house car 
parks formerly managed by NCP; encouraging people to walk, cycle or use public transport; 
information for blind people on bus stops;  
 
23.3 Continuing to improve parks and open spaces; for example new facilities in Hove Park 
and Ditchling Road and South east in Bloom awards. 
 
23.4 Action on the Travellers Strategy; the challenge of street drinkers and drug-takers; works 
at Hove Town Hall to make better use of work space; strategic planning for major projects and 
ongoing consultation on the local development framework.  
 
23.5 A new enforcement manager has been appointed; two new conservation areas have been 
designated and gating orders introduced. 
 
23.6 Improvements to the seafront, for example the bandstand, Madeira lift and Madeira Drive  
 

23.7 The meeting discussed the roles of the Community Safety Forum, Local Action Teams 
and the ECSOSC. 
 
23.8 The Chairman thanked Councillor Theobald for an interesting overview and for 
contributing positively to the relationship between decision-making and scrutiny functions.  
 
 
 



 

3 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

15 SEPTEMBER 
2008 

24. STREET TREES - ACTION FOLLOWING THE SCRUTINY REVIEW 
 
(With the agreement of the Chairman this report was considered before item 25) 
 
24.1 The Committee considered the report of the Director of Environment on Street Trees.  
 
24.2 The Head of Network Management and the Arboriculture Manager gave a detailed 
presentation and answered questions on street trees and the use of tarmac, efficiency saving 
through the pruning regime, the Tree Trust, veteran trees, and tree planting schemes including 
with developers as part of Section 106 agreements. 
 
24.3 The Chairman said a statement from the former Councillor Joyce Edmond-Smith who had 
requested the scrutiny review, had been made available to the Committee and to officers. She 
was unable to be present at the meeting. 
 
24.4 RESOLVED – 1) To note the ongoing progress made against each recommendation from 
the 2007 scrutiny review, as detailed in Appendix 1. 
 
2) To note the Tree and Woodland Strategy and the policies contained within it (Appendix 2) 
which will take forward a coherent action plan for the city’s tree stock. 
 
3) To agree that no further monitoring is needed on the actions of the scrutiny review. 
 
4) To request officers to reply to Joyce Edmond-Smith’s statement. 
 
25. AIR QUALITY CHALLENGES FOR THE CITY 
 
25.1 The Committee considered a report and presentation  of the Director of Environment  on 
Air Quality Challenges for the City. 
 
25.2 The Head of Transport Strategy and Projects and Senior Technical Officer, Air Quality 
gave details of Air Quality Management Areas and how the boundaries are drawn. Examples of 
pollutants, effects on health and ecosystems, ways to ameliorate their effects, experiences 
from other local authorities and future targets were also discussed.  
 
25.3 Officers stated that there had been some encouraging trends in the monitored levels of 
nitrogen dioxide in certain areas of the City. Further detailed monitoring has identified that 
additional locations may be at risk. 
 
25.4 In answer to questions the meeting heard that the introduction of bus lanes and other 
measures such as encouraging the use of public transport, cycling and walking together would 
help to reduce air pollution over time. Most local buses were less than 5 years old. 
 
25.5 Monitoring will continue, and the measures identified within the Air Quality Action Plan will 
continue to be developed and delivered in line with the UK national Air Quality Strategy and in 
consultation with a wide range of partners and stakeholders. 
 
25.6 RESOLVED – that the Committee welcomes the report and associated presentation 
outlining the issues faced by the City in improving air quality and supports the principles of the 
transport and land use strategies and investment programmes in place to address them. 



 

4 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

15 SEPTEMBER 
2008 

 
26. NORTH STREET MIXED PRIORITY ROUTE SAFETY SCHEME 
 
26.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Environment on the North Street 
Mixed Priority Route Road Safety Scheme. 
 
26.2 Councillors questioned the consultation process and asked why the recommendation 
agreed at Environment Cabinet Member meeting on 4th July regarding the Ship Street/North 
Street junction was not one that was consulted upon. 
 
26.3 The Assistant Director Sustainable Transport and the Project Manager described how the 
consultation was done and explained that consultation can generate further issues as part of 
the formal process. After discussions with Cabinet Members, further options came forward, 
such as a one-way southbound option for the Ship Street junction with North Street 
 
26.4 The Road Safety Manager and Project Manager stated that road casualties had to be 
balanced against traffic and pedestrian movements and the agreed recommendation would 
achieve reduced numbers of casualties. The whole route stretched from Castle Square to 
Churchill Square. 
 
26.5 Members asked whether a safety audit of the one-way option in Ship Street had been 
completed. Officers replied that it had and that it included a consideration of two-way cycling in 
line with the undertaking given in the CMM report. 
 
26.6 The Assistant Director Sustainable Transport stated that the opportunity for future 
changes or alterations had not been lost and alternatives could be reconsidered when current 
disruptions and restrictions across the City had ended. The Director confirmed this and said the 
decision was the best solution at the time, and did not endanger the central government grant 
funding for the scheme. 
 
26.7 The meeting noted that the ward members would have preferred to have been kept better 
informed. 
 
26.8 RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 
 
27. ECSOSC WORK PROGRAMME 
 
27.1 The Interim Head of Scrutiny introduced the report of the Director of Strategy and 
Governance. 
 
27.2 The Committee agreed to defer the report on the night-time economy until the March 23rd 
meeting, when the Cumulative Impact Policy will have been in force for one year. 
 
27.3 The Director of Environment told the meeting that Councillor Theobald had brought 
forward the issue of the City’s allotments as a matter that the Committee may wish to consider 
for a Scrutiny Review. The Support Officer would add this as a possible item to the 
Committee’s Work Plan 
 



 

5 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

15 SEPTEMBER 
2008 

27.4 Regarding the topic of a detailed Scrutiny Review the Committee agreed that a further 
meeting be convened of the working group, Councillors Morgan, Janio and Davey. 
 
27.5 RESOLVED  1) that the draft work plan be agreed subject to the above amendment  
2) that a further meeting of the working group be convened. 
3) that progress against the work plan be monitored regularly. 
 
 
28. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO THE CABINET OR CABINET MEMBER 
 
There were none. 
 
29. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.15pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


